
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Children & Young 
People's Services 

 
To: Councillor Runciman (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 8 March 2011 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
  
  Notice to Members - Calling In: 

 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any 
item on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy 
Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 7 March 2011, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 10 March 2011, if an item is called 
in after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 
 
Any written representations in respect of the items on the 
agenda should be submitted to Democratic Services by 
5.00pm on Friday 4 March 2011. 
 
 
 



 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Children and Young People’s Services 
held on 1 February 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Monday 7 March 2011. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on:- 

• An item on the agenda 
• An issue within the Executive Member’s remit 
• An item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session. 
 

4. Appointment of Authority School Governors  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 This report provides information about the current position with 

regard to vacancies for Authority seats on governing bodies, lists 
current nominations for those vacancies, as detailed in Annex 1 
of the report, and requests the appointment, or reappointment, of 
the listed nominees. 
 

5. York Youth Community Action Pilot for 14-
16 year olds   

(Pages 19 - 26) 

 This report details outcomes, impact and lessons learned from 
the Government funded York Youth Community Action 
Programme, and seeks comments from the Executive Member in 
terms of the recommendations being made to ensure the legacy 
of the programme is sustained. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
6. Transitional Support for Early Intervention 

Work in the Voluntary Sector   
(Pages 27 - 32) 

 This paper sets out proposed transitional arrangements for early 
intervention work in the voluntary sector to enable the 
development of its capacity to respond to new commissioning 
approaches. 
 

7. 2011/12 Contract for Adult and Community 
Education   

(Pages 33 - 38) 

 This report summarises the key policy and funding changes for 
the Adult and Community Education Service for 2011/12.  The 
Executive Member is asked to approve priorities for the service 
and measures to ensure the service is able to operate effectively 
within the available funding. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 Information Log 
 No items have been published on the Information Log since the 

last Decision Session. 
 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before 
[...]
 of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 

DATE 1 FEBRUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS  D’AGORNE AND POTTER 

 
35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 (minute 
38 refers) – “2011/12 Children & Young People’s Budget Proposals” as a 
careers adviser at York College. 
 
 

36. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 11 January 

2011 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 

3
[...]
 Annex 2 of the report; 
• Fees and charges, as set out in Annex 3 of the report; 

Page 4



• Residential Homes and Foster Carers, Sharing Care, Adoption and 
Residence Order Weekly Allowances, as set out in Annex 4 of the 
report. 

 
The Executive Member was invited to consider whether the budget 
proposals were in line with the council’s priorities and to comment on the 
budget proposals for savings and growth, which had been prepared by 
officers and contained in the report.  The proposals were intended to form 
part of the council’s budget to be considered by the Budget Executive on 
15 February 2011.  Budget Council would be held on 24 February 2011 
and would make decisions on the overall budget for the council. 
 
The Executive Member requested that officers respond to the issues raised 
by the Unison representative earlier in the meeting.  Officers stated that 
there had been a constructive dialogue with the trade unions and that they 
were committed to this continuing.  The financial circumstances that the 
Authority was facing were unprecedented and were particularly challenging 
because the cuts to funding were front-loaded and could not be introduced 
incrementally.  Attention was drawn to the consultation that had taken 
place, as detailed in paragraph 13 of the report, and of residents’ views 
that funding for children’s social care should remain the same.  The 
proposals that had been put forward did not include any reduction in social 
workers or core child protection capacity.  There remained a commitment 
to preventative work, as evidenced by the funding that it was proposed be 
allocated to the family intervention project. There were no proposals to 
close youth facilities or children’s centres.  The directorate would embrace 
the opportunities for new partnerships and was looking to integrate and 
restructure service delivery whilst maintaining the focus on providing high 
quality and safe provision for children and young people in the city.  
[...]
ce.  
 
The Executive Member stated that children’s centres were very important 
and were valued.  The Authority would wish to keep them open.  It was, 
however, important that they were targeted at families in most need. 
 
At the request of the Executive Member, officers gave assurances that the 
proposals would not result in cuts to safeguarding arrangements or in the 
number of social workers.   
 
Referring to ACES64 and ACES65, the Executive Member asked officers 
how the removal of the posts would impact on the service provided.  
Officers stated that the 0.5fte post within the Speech and Language Team 
was currently vacant.  A review of the service had achieved efficiencies 
and hence the loss of the post would not lead to a reduction in the support 
provided.  The 0.4fte post in the specialist teaching for the deaf team was 
not currently occupied.  Although there would be a reduction in capacity, 
officers would be working to ensure that this was carefully managed. 
 
The Executive Member sought further information as to the implications of 
ACES64.  Officers stated that the proposals in respect of short breaks for 
disabled children would not result in a reduction in the number of children 
and young people receiving short breaks.  Details were given of the 
provision that would be in place.  The proposed budget would sustain the 
provision that was currently in place but would limit the capacity to extend 
further the number of short break activities, which had been an aspiration 
of the Authority. 
 
The Executive Member stated that she was pleased to note the proposals 
in respect of foster carers allowances and she paid tribute to the work that 
foster carers carried out.   
 
Officers informed the Executive Member that there would be a need to give 
further consideration to the new relationship with the voluntary sector.  
Consideration would also need to be given as to transitional funding for 
those projects that were having the greatest impact.  

[...]
o be allocated £35k per annum for a 

three-year period. 
 

• Playspace to be allocated £24k per annum for a 
three-year period, which would look to support 
two Chill Out Zones. 

Page 7



 
• Space 109 to be allocated £6k per annum for a 

three-year period. 
 

• The Council for Voluntary Service to be 
allocated £12k per annum for a three-year 
period to work with targeted play organisations. 

 
(ii) That, should funding remain once the allocations have been 
  made, further funding be allocated to the Playspace Chill  

Out Zones. 
 

REASON: To continue funding quality play provision across the city in 
   line with the Taking Play Forward policy priorities. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Runciman – Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.10 pm]. 

Page 8



 

  

 

   

 
Meeting of the Decision Session – Executive 
Member for Children and Young People  

    8 March 2011 

 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education 

 

Appointment of Authority Governors (formerly LA Governors) 

Summary 

1. This report provides information about the current position with regard to 
vacancies for Authority seats on governing bodies, lists current nominations for 
those vacancies, as detailed in Annex 1, and requests the appointment, or re-
appointment, of the listed nominees. 

 Background 

2. National benchmarking data on governor vacancies indicates a national 
average of 12% for Authority governor vacancies.  York has 4 (2%) Authority 
vacancies at the time of writing this report.  This is a reduction on the higher 
than usual number of vacancies reported in December 2010 and brings the 
overall percentage back to the level we can normally expect to carry at any one 
time. 

3. The following table summarises the current position of Authority vacancies and 
appointments in City of York schools. 

Total number of Authority seats in City 
of York schools 174 

Number of Authority seats currently 
filled (or held) 152 

Number of ne
[...]
��������
�����	��	�	����� �

�������
��+*),*,)��

Page 17



���!�)�� ����!!"#

���������	
���
 !����������	
���

������������������
  ���������������������
 �=

!"�������##������� ����������� $��� �� %��������� &�	��	�����	�

!����?����5�� ��(�"� � *)�*,))+ ��*)�*,)�� :/�

.����'�'"������ �������������� �,*)�*,))< ��*)�*,)�� �*�

.��0���� ��(�"� )�*) *,))< ��*)�*,)�� �*�

.���?�/���� �������������� )�*)<*,)�) ��*)=*,)� �*�

�!����$�!��%#&�'!�������!��$���$

�""��,���$��!!-��

�
���(�������������������
�������	������
����
���1�"�����5������������������"��
���������������	������	�����������
�����������
����
����	"����������4

���������	
���
 �"����������	
���

������������������
  ���������������������
 ,)

!"�������##������� ����������� $��� �� %��������� &�	��	�����	�

.��.������� �������������� )�*)<*,)�) ��*)=*,)� �*�

.���.�0��� �������������� ,,*��*,))< ,�*��*,)�� �*�

.��������� ��(�"� )�*)<*,)�) ��*)=*,)� �*�

.�����;��5����� �������������� � *)�*,))+ ��*)�*,)�� :/�

�!����$�!��%#&�'!�������!��$���$


�#����)���.�"-��#!�

�
���(�������������������
�������	������
����
���1�"�����5������������������"��
���������������	������	�����������
�����������
����
����	"����������4

�������
��+*),*,)��

Page 18



 

  

 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Children 
and Young People’s Services 

8 March 2011 

 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education  
 
York Youth Community Action Pilot for 14-16 year olds  

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to 

(a) inform the Executive Member of the outcomes, impact and lessons 
learned from the Government funded York Youth Community Action 
Programme, and 

(b) seek comment from the Executive Member in terms of the 
recommendations being made to ensure the legacy of the programme is 
sustained.  

Background 

2. In January 2010, York was selected as one of five national areas to run a 15-
month ‘Youth Community Action’ programme to March 2011, aiming to involve 
90% of all 4,744 14-16 year ol
[...]
g those who are 
disabled or identified as in need of additional services.  

 
 Other 
 
14. There are no implications relating to Human Resources, Legal, Crime and 

Disorder, Information Technology or Property arising from this report. 
 

 Risk Management 

15. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no risks 
associated with this report. 

 
 Recommendations 

16. The Executive Member is invited to: 

i. Note the outcomes and impact of the Youth Community Action 
Programme.   

ii. Endorse the importance of youth community action and volunteering 
Approve. 

iii. Comment on and support the recommendations made in Annex A to 
ensure the legacy of the programme is sustained. 

Reason: 

Youth volunteering and community action offers a great opportunity for CYC to 
continue to foster relations between voluntary groups and schools to provide the 
city’s 14-16 year olds with a range of opportunities that would have otherwise 
been unavailable to them and for young people to achieve demonstrable 
outcomes for the benefit of communities, other individuals and the environment. 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Julia Massey 
Learning City York 
Partnership Manager 
07801 820711 

Paul Murphy 
Assistant Director, Adults, Children ad Education 

Report Approved ü Date 24 February 2011 

 Pete Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children ad Education 

Report Approved ü Date 24 February 2011 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annex 
Annex A – YYACP Evaluation and Sustainability Report – Executive Summary  

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 Annex A 

 

Julia Massey – Partnership Manager | Learning City York – January 2011  

York Youth Community Action Programme 2010 
(Managed by City of York Council and Learning City York in partnership with York Cares & York CVS) 

Executive Summary
[...]
ing 
essential life and employability skills, broadening their horizons and enhancing their learning. 
 
Beneficiaries of community activity and volunteering to recognise young people as valuable and active members of the community leading to a more cohesive society. 
 
Employers and local businesses to recognise the value of the enterprising and employability skills that young people develop through volunteering and to become more 
actively involved in supporting the delivery of volunteering and community action opportunities with young people, schools and community organisations. 
 

Learning City York will continue to ensure that strategic links are made to the Local Strategic Partnership, the 14-19 Partnership and Education Plan, the Economic Partnership 
and the Local Authority Communities and Neighbourhoods team.  
 

York CVS and York Cares will continue to be pivotal in brokering and developing innovative longer-term relations and sustainable delivering models between schools and 
community organisations and businesses as well as supporting young people to access opportunities outside of education.  
 

P
age 25



P
age 26

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 
Meeting of the Decision Session – Executive 
Member for Children and Young People 

8 March 2011 

 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education  

 
Transitional Support for Early Intervention Work in the Voluntary 
Sector 

 
 Summary 

1. This paper sets out proposed transitional arrangements for early intervention 
work in the voluntary sector to enable the development of its capacity to 
respond to new commissioning approaches.  It is consistent with the proposed 
Council budget for 2011-12 but was drafted before this was formally set; if 
necessary, an oral update will be provided at the meeting. 

 
2. The Executive Member is asked to: 

• Note the ongoing work in this area; 

• Approve the process for the development of this work in the next funding 
period, 
[...]
er voluntary sector bodies, which would in turn reflect adversely on 
the Council’s reputation. 

 
 Recommendations 

 
19. The Executive Member is asked to approve the allocations set out at Annex A. 

 
Reason: to maintain the key elements of the early intervention programme, 
providing transitional stability for the voluntary sector while new 
commissioning arrangements for the longer term are devised. 
 

Contact Details 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bernie Flanagan 
Early Intervention Manager 
01904 554463 
 
 

Paul Murphy 
Assistant Director, Integrated Commissioning 
 
Report Approved 

ü Date 24 February 2011 

  
Pete Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and Education  
Report Approved ü Date 24 February 2011 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   Financial  
     Sue Rothney 
     01904 554571 
 

Wards Affected:   All � 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annex 
Annex A –Spreadsheet of proposed funding to the Voluntary Sector  

Page 30



Voluntary Sector Capacity Support  2011 - Transitional Arrangements

Overall Aim of Funding:

Purpose of funding
Proposed               

2011 - 2012 budget

Promoting involvement in planning for parents of disabled children to support 
services for disabled children. CANDI 12,000

Supporting Family work in Travelling Community. Travellers Trust 3,000

Support for organisational and workforce development including developing 
representation of the sector at strategic level. York CVS 17,250

Specialist funding advice for voluntary organisations York CVS 12,750

Mentoring support for vulnerable children up to 13 years old. Island 17,250

Raising awareness of needs and supporting young carers in education and 
linking to wider support. York Carers Centre 10,500

Provision of individual emotional support and advocacy services to children who 
have lived with or are living with domestic abuse. IDAS 15,000

Support Turkish/Kurdish Community to access mainstream services.. Refugee Action York 6,000

` 93,750

Support the wider Community to support children and young people across the whole 0-19 age range.  

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 
Executive Member for Children and Young 
People’s Services 

8th March 2011 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Communities and Culture) 
 

The 2011/12 Contract for Adult and Community Education  

Summary 

1. This report summarises the key policy and funding changes for the Adult and 
Community Education Service for  2011/12. The Executive Member is asked to 
approve priorities for the service and measures to ensure the service is able to 
operate effectively within the available funding. 

Background 

2. In 2010/11, the Skills Funding Agency and the Young People’s Learning 
Agency will contract with City of York Council, through Adult and Community 
Education and York Training Centre for the delivery of a number of specific 
programmes. These are as follows: 

Ø Adult Apprenticeships 

Ø Apprenticeships for 16-18 and 19+ learners 

Ø Foundation Learning 

Ø Accredited Adult Education programmes (called Learner Responsive) 

Ø Personal and Community Development Learning, including Family Learning 
Family Literacy, Language and Numeracy and Family Intervention Funding  

Ø First steps programmes 

3. The total contact value is just under £1.6m. 

4. The service is continuing  to offer a broad range of programmes taking 
advantage of a variety of funding streams to deliver to a diverse range of 
learners;  

Ø those with complex literacy and numeracy needs 

Ø those who need to learn skills to access the internet  

Ø those learners gaining skills for employment 

Ø those returning to learning for the first time.  

Agenda Item 7Page 33



 

5. The service has been successful in maintaining a programme of general adult 
learning against a back drop of cuts in external funding, whilst at the same 
time developing programmes to support some of
[...]
 Cost Programme 

13. It is proposed to expand the current full cost programme in order to raise fee 
income that can be recycled into other programmes. This will mean an 
expansion of the adult education programme into new areas and new formats 
and modes of delivery. This might mean for example, one day workshops, 
shorter programmes of learning and pay as you go programmes. In addition 
new programmes areas will be developed and expanded, for example working 
with the library service to maximise income from those interested in local 
history and archives, developing further craft skills programmes and extending 
dance and exercise classes. 

Implications of changes in funding and reorganisation 

14. There is a particular concern about those learners who access ESOL (English 
for Speakers of Other Languages) provision. The proposed changes to funding 
and eligibility for ESOL programmes will mean that only those learners on 
Employment related benefits will be eligible for reduced fees. This could mean 
that individuals who previously did not have to pay a fee will have to find 
substantial contributions in 2011/12 upwards of £300 for a 30 week 
programme. The service is currently exploring ways in which this can be 
mitigated. Proposals related to ESOL are being challenged at a national level. 

15. Reduction in childcare will mean that fewer learners will be able to access 
some family learning programmes. However, the service will continue to work 
with some of the most vulnerable families across the city. The service is also 
exploring funding streams that will enable provision to be developed. Work 
with York University to offer a route to access to higher education, have now 
been established and will be further developed over the next few months. 

16. Reductions in funding for part-time accredited programmes have led to a 
reduction in Modern Foreign Language provision and an increase in the costs 
to learners. Whilst this has led to some reduction in the
[...]
 supported. 

22. Funding reductions are likely to disproportionably affect vulnerable learners, 
particularly where funding rates (the amount received for a particular 
qualification) have been reduced. This is because it is the rate of funding for 
some programmes (primarily skills for life) that enables the services to offer the 
levels of support that they do. 

23. Equality Impact assessments have been carried out on a number of service 
areas and an EIA on service delivery is currently in progress. The service is 
continuing to explore ways in which funding reductions can be mitigated for 
some of the most vulnerable. 

 

Page 37



 

Risk Management 

24. The main risks that have been identified in this report are those which could 
lead to an inability to operate the service within the allocated budget  
(Financial).  There is also an operational and reputational risk that the service 
may not be able to meet stakeholders’ expectations particularly with regard to 
OFSTED inspection. Previous OFSTED inspections have had a very positive 
outcome for the service, but there are now raised expectations with regard to 
Equality and Diversity and Safeguarding that are particularly challenging. 

25. Measured in terms of impact and likelihood, the risk score has been assessed 
at less than 16. This means that the risks need to be monitored regularly. 

 Recommendations 

26. That the Executive member approves: 

• the service priorities set out in paragraph 9 

• the measures to address the budget set out in paragraph 10 and 12 

• the development of a full cost programme as set out in paragraph 13 

Reason: To provide a strategic steer and ensure a viable  Adult and 
Community Education Service for 2011/12. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Alistair Gourlay 
Head of Adult and Community 
Education 
Ext.  4294 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director, Communities and Culture 
Ext. 3371 
Report Approved ü Date 24.2.11 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s 
 

Wards Affected:   All √√√√ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 

Page 38


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Appointment of Authority School Governors
	Appointment of Authority Governors (formerly LA Governors) - Annex

	5 York Youth Community Action Pilot for 14-16 year olds
	York Youth Community Action Pilot for 14-16 year olds (Jan  October 2010) - Annex

	6 Transitional Support for Early Intervention Work in the Voluntary Sector
	Voluntary sector capacity support 2011  - Annex A

	7 2011/12 Contract for Adult and Community Education



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 

DATE 8 MARCH 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in the business on the 
agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

41. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 1 February 

2011 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 

42. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

43. APPOINTMENT OF AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNORS  
 
The Executive Member received a report that provided information about 
the current position with regard to vacancies for Authority (formerly known 
as Local Authority) seats on governing bodies, listed current nominations 
for those vacancies, as detailed in Annex 1 of the report, and requested 
the appointment, or re-appointment, of the listed nominees. 
 
The Executive Member was pleased to note that the number of Authority 
governor vacancies had fallen and that there were several Authority 
appointments currently being progressed.  The Executive Member paid 
tribute to the work that the Governor Support and Development Team 
carried out to provide a comprehensive training programme to governors, 
including on-line training.   
 
It was noted that a report on the Education White Paper was due to be 
presented at the Executive Member Decision Session in June.  This paper 
would include the implications for school governance. 
  



RESOLVED: That the appointment and re-appointment of Authority 
Governors, as proposed in Annex 1 of the report, be 
approved. 

  
REASON: To ensure that Authority places on school governing bodies 

continue to be effectively filled. 
 
 

44. YORK YOUTH COMMUNITY ACTION PILOT FOR 14-16 YEAR OLDS  
 
The Executive Member received a report that gave details of the 
outcomes, impact and lessons learned from the Government funded York 
Youth Community Action Programme.   
 
Officers gave details of what had been delivered during the ten-month 
programme period January – October 2010.  The Executive Member was 
delighted to note that 3547 14-16 year olds (75% of the total cohort) had 
completed 26,927 hours of new community action and volunteering activity 
across a number of disciplines.  Details were given of the forms that the 
volunteering had taken and of the outcomes, impact and benefits that the 
programme had brought.  Examples were given of some of success stories 
for individuals and families.   
 
The Executive Member’s views were sought on Annex A of the report, 
which detailed recommendations that had been made to ensure that the 
legacy of the programme was sustained. 
 
The Executive Member stated that the Youth Community Action 
Programme had been hugely beneficial and she paid tribute to those 
involved in organising the programme and to the young people who had 
participated.   She stated that she was delighted that there was a 
commitment by organisations such as York CVS and York Cares to 
continue to develop opportunities for young people to take part in 
volunteering.    
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the outcome and impact of the Youth Community 
   Action Programme be noted. 
 
  (ii) That the importance of youth community action and 
    volunteering be endorsed. 
 
  (iii) That the recommendations detailed in Annex A of the 

report be approved to ensure that the legacy of the 
programme is sustained. 

 
REASON: Youth volunteering and community action offers a great 

opportunity for CYC to continue to foster relations between 
voluntary groups and schools to provide the city’s 14-16 year 
olds with a range of opportunities that would otherwise have 
been unavailable to them and for young people to achieve 
demonstrable outcomes for the benefit of communities, other 
individuals and the environment. 

 



45. TRANSITIONAL SUPPORT FOR EARLY INTERVENTION WORK IN 
THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR  
 
The Executive Member received a report that set out proposed transitional 
arrangements for early intervention work in the voluntary sector to enable 
the development of its capacity to respond to new commissioning 
approaches.   
 
The Executive Member gave consideration to the options for allocating the 
£93,750 that was available, as detailed in paragraphs 10 and 11 of the 
report. 
 
At the request of the Executive Member, officers detailed the organisations 
that it was proposed would be allocated funding.  It was agreed that Annex 
A of the report would be republished on-line to include the names of the 
organisations to which the funding would be allocated, as well as the 
purpose for which the funding was to be used. 
 
Officers confirmed that Equality Impact Assessments had been carried out 
to assess the impact on vulnerable groups.   
 
The Executive Member sought confirmation that appropriate monitoring 
arrangements were in place to ensure that the outcomes were in line with 
the Authority’s expectations.  Officers confirmed that this was the case.  
 
The Executive Member requested that the Equalities Advisory Group be 
made aware of the reports and of the decisions that had been taken in 
respect of this item and the item on the York Youth Community Action 
Pilot. 
 
RESOLVED: That the allocations set out in Annex A of the report be 

approved. 
 
REASON: To maintain the key elements of the early intervention 

programme, providing transitional stability for the voluntary 
sector while new commissioning arrangements for the longer 
term are devised. 

 
 

46. 2011/12 CONTRACT FOR ADULT AND COMMUNITY EDUCATION  
 
The Executive Member received a report that summarised the key policy 
and funding changes for the Adult and Community Education Service for 
2011/12.  The Executive Member was asked to approve priorities for the 
service and measures to ensure that the service was able to operate 
effectively within the available funding. 
 
Officers drew attention to the implications of the reduction in concessionary 
funding for people on means tested benefits.  They also informed the 
Executive Member that proposed changes to funding and eligibility for 
ESOL programmes would mean that only those learners on employment 
related benefits would be eligible for reduced fees.  Efforts were being 
made to mitigate the impact. The Executive Member expressed her regret 



regarding the proposed changes to funding and eligibility for ESOL and 
stated that she hoped that the challenges that were being made at a 
national level would have an impact. 
 
Referring to the full cost programme, the Executive Member stated that 
she was encouraged by the take-up of the courses on offer and 
congratulated officers on the comprehensive programme, and on the ways 
in which the opportunities were promoted. 
  
RESOLVED: (i) That the service priorities, as set out in paragraph 9 of 
    the report, be approved. 
 
  (ii) That the measures to address the budget, as set out in 
    paragraph 10 and 12, be approved. 
 
  (iii) That the development of a full cost programme, as set 
    out in paragraph 13 of the report, be approved. 
 
REASON: To provide a strategic steer and ensure a viable Adult and 

Community Education Service for 2011/12. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Runciman – Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.40 pm]. 


